make certain assumptions relating to the long-term rate of return on plan assets, discount rates used to measure future obligations and expenses,
salary increases, inflation, health care cost trend rates and other assumptions. We believe that the accounting estimates related to our pension and
postretirement plans are critical accounting estimates because they are highly susceptible to change from period to period based on market
conditions.

54

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-K

63

   At the end of each fiscal year, we perform an analysis of high quality corporate bonds and compare the results to appropriate indices and
industry trends to support the discount rates used in determining our pension liabilities in Canada, the United States, and the United Kingdom.
Discount rates and expected rates of return on plan assets are selected at the end of a given fiscal year and impact expense in the subsequent
year. A 50 basis point change in certain assumptions made at the beginning of 2007 would have had the following effects on 2007 pension
expense:

Impact to 2007 pension costs
-50

basis points (unfavorable)
favorable

Reduction Increase

(In millions)

Description of pension sensitivity item
Expected return on Canada salary plan assets, 5.00% in 2007 $ (1.6) $ 1.6
Expected return on Canada hourly plan assets, 7.90% in 2007 $ (3.8) $ 3.8
Expected return on Canada�BRI plan assets, 7.50% in 2007 $ (2.8) $ 2.8
Expected return on U.S. plan assets, 8.75% in 2007 $ (4.0) $ 4.0
Expected return on U.K. plan assets, 7.80% in 2007 $ (10.4) $ 10.4
Discount rate on Canada salary projected benefit obligation, 5.00% in 2007 $ 0.6 $ (0.5)
Discount rate on Canada hourly projected benefit obligation, 5.00% in 2007 $ (1.0) $ 0.4
Discount rate on Canada�BRI projected benefit obligation, 5.00% in 2007 $ (1.7) $ 1.2
Discount rate on U.S. projected benefit obligation, 6.10% in 2007 $ (4.4) $ 5.0
Discount rate on U.K. projected benefit obligation, 5.10% in 2007 $ (15.6) $ 5.2
   Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the retiree health care plan. A
one-percentage-point change in assumed health care cost trend rates would have the following effects:

1% point
increase

(unfavorable)

1% point
decrease
favorable

(In millions)

Canada plans (Molson)
Effect on total of service and interest cost components $ (1.8) $ 2.0
Effect on postretirement benefit obligation $ (19.9) $ 21.9

Canada plans (BRI)
Effect on total of service and interest cost components $ (1.0) $ 1.3
Effect on postretirement benefit obligation $ (9.9) $ 11.8